
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1865
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016

ARREARS UNDER MGNREGS

1865. SHRI V. ELUMALAI:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total expenditure incurred and the wage component out of it for MGNREGS during 2015-16;

(b) the amount of arrear pending to be released for the States as on 31.03.2016, State/UT-
wise; and

(c) the comparative details of employment generation, the status of women's participation and disbursal of wage payment through electronic fund management during the last three years, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): State/UT-wise details of total expenditure incurred and wage expenditure for Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during 2015-
16 is given in Annexure-I.

(b): The Ministry has released Rs. 2914117.44 lakh (as on 22.07.2016) to the States/UTs
during current Financial Year (FY) 2016-17 to clear the pending liabilities (wage & material component) for the FY 2015-16 and implementation of the Scheme for the FY 2016-17.
State/UT-wise release position is at Annexure II.

(c): State/UT-wise details of the persondays generated, women persondays generated and disbursal of wage payment through electronic Fund Management System (e-FMS) during the last three years is given in Annexure-III.

*****


Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 1865 dated 28.07.2016

(In lakh)
S. No. State Wage Expenditure Total Expenditure

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 260539.10 453020.40
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3914.60 6553.68
3 ASSAM 38278.64 62119.19
4 BIHAR 102481.90 162002.76
5 CHHATTISGARH 86386.16 128271.09
7 GUJARAT 30564.26 42863.20
8 HARYANA 10406.98 14142.31
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 28578.71 38861.57
10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 34176.96 76854.50
11 JHARKHAND 88382.26 133243.67
12 KARNATAKA 112071.79 182225.24
13 KERALA 140189.80 148316.79
14 MADHYA PRADESH 145948.28 249994.72
15 MAHARASHTRA 129958.21 184160.26
16 MANIPUR 14424.04 23119.44
17 MEGHALAYA 18616.37 27365.72
18 MIZORAM 24324.12 29858.81
19 NAGALAND 12739.28 19448.55
20 ODISHA 157729.73 205203.87
21 PUNJAB 22720.42 30006.22
22 RAJASTHAN 249969.20 326842.02
23 SIKKIM 5714.46 9736.98
24 TAMIL NADU 463336.47 625498.36
25 TELANGANA 183374.12 237501.46
26 TRIPURA 91949.72 137156.76
27 UTTAR PRADESH 232430.57 297606.35
28 UTTARAKHAND 32438.43 49237.52
29 WEST BENGAL 364400.83 484855.25
30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 156.14 328.13
31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI NR NR
32 DAMAN & DIU NR NR
6 GOA 215.26 300.59
33 LAKSHADWEEP 7.64 29.83
34 PUDUCHERRY 824.92 917.82

Total 3087249.37 4387643.06
NR=Not Reported


Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 1865 dated 28.07.2016
S.

No
States Central released

FY 2016-17
(as on 22.07.2016)

1 Andhra Pradesh 338835.080
2 Arunachal Pradesh 9525.220
3 Assam 49739.524
4 Bihar 80378.983
5 Chhattisgarh 133272.130
6 Gujarat 43199.860
7 Haryana 6445.172
8 Himachal Pradesh 26172.660
9 Jammu & Kashmir 44887.030
10 Jharkhand 95645.560
11 Karnataka 126971.451
12 Kerala 89007.954
13 Madhya Pradesh 204440.400
14 Maharashtra 112850.700
15 Manipur 27723.410
16 Meghalaya 55560.990
17 Mizoram 1992.140
18 Nagaland 50152.800
19 Odisha 114656.747
20 Punjab 27511.916
21 Rajasthan 301818.996
22 Sikkim 5953.460
23 Tamil Nadu 235845.080
24 Telangana 124305.000
25 Tripura 50794.722
26 Uttar Pradesh 222328.878
27 Uttarakhand 28908.104
28 West Bengal 304528.980
29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 253.075
30 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.000
31 Daman & Diu 0.000
32 Lakshadweep 0.000
33 Puducherry 300.150
34 Chandigarh 0.000
35 Goa 111.270

Total 2914117.441


Annexure-III referred in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1865 dated
28.07.2016

S. No. State

Persondays generated (in Lakhs) Women Persondays (In Lakhs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
2016-17 till
18/07/2016 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

2016-17 till
18/07/2016

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 2994.70 1555.87 1986.59 1108.26 1758.31 912.7176 1148.17816 642.11159

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 36.56 19.05 50.64 10.60 11.09495 5.76146 16.04213 3.21533

3 ASSAM 298.47 210.89 495.10 120.42 73.8747 59.3328 165.9677 44.03944

4 BIHAR 862.35 352.73 701.55 215.64 301.54 131.641 286.23311 90.5111

5 CHHATTISGARH 1298.94 555.79 1014.65 564.82 630.3479 277.1864 497.38108 285.0157

6 GUJARAT 230.30 181.52 225.51 154.43 101.2447 78.48189 104.18891 74.01289

7 HARYANA 117.88 61.65 48.48 23.68 49.1865 25.67713 21.87857 10.84857

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 282.50 190.73 177.08 30.59 176.6032 116.4099 111.81414 18.74102

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 338.12 120.90 316.39 14.16 78.26941 30.59226 79.98053 3.0181

10 JHARKHAND 436.22 453.28 586.50 394.27 139.1308 145.314 192.05916 139.30782

11 KARNATAKA 718.86 433.70 599.21 276.05 334.9171 203.2259 282.37616 132.43994

12 KERALA 866.03 588.72 741.71 81.38 808.5931 542.5844 676.99054 73.45183

13 MADHYA PRADESH 1229.48 1172.10 1237.72 430.99 524.3811 506.5829 534.01245 190.01505

14 MAHARASHTRA 517.36 613.88 763.50 406.16 226.0073 266.8239 339.89528 192.59299

15 MANIPUR 113.23 101.17 75.33 13.05 39.90866 38.71385 28.07574 6.97566

16 MEGHALAYA 215.88 167.35 199.71 5.41 89.85325 71.16652 85.71121 3.01678

17 MIZORAM 133.65 43.60 132.92 46.32 40.36363 17.55454 49.8619 17.7403

18 NAGALAND 183.80 89.93 218.76 97.62 53.17893 28.07507 68.07752 29.32589

19 ODISHA 711.82 534.84 894.53 331.10 238.9411 180.7399 340.1261 132.81961

20 PUNJAB 134.68 64.60 144.19 49.48 71.02959 37.11525 83.63329 30.3837

21 RAJASTHAN 1838.56 1685.46 2341.22 1281.58 1245.755 1150.368 1615.96168 868.09339

22 SIKKIM 44.03 24.13 43.84 9.16 19.74942 11.60843 20.85385 4.50195

23 TAMIL NADU 3677.23 2679.65 3686.75 1129.06 3086.817 2287.338 3141.2263 966.45229

24 Telangana 0.00 1047.27 1412.07 632.67 0 638.9426 858.20308 382.57317

25 TRIPURA 521.61 511.76 538.77 131.32 245.7262 252.6284 269.97113 65.2433

26 UTTAR PRADESH 1753.60 1312.72 1830.63 751.66 388.8058 325.1073 540.70342 253.67373

27 UTTARAKHAND 165.62 147.50 224.29 51.13 74.33032 74.60798 115.98596 26.5373

28 WEST BENGAL 2296.34 1697.08 2865.26 488.13 819.8318 701.9277 1325.76729 216.40217

29 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 8.03 5.11 1.45 0.02 3.79322 2.52174 0.80715 0.01066

30 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0

31 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0

32 GOA 1.15 1.72 1.07 0.18 0.86787 1.29133 0.8251 0.13493

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0.14 0.13 0.03 0.00 0.03248 0.04694 0.00836 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 8.45 3.78 5.62 0.46 7.23973 3.25849 4.81665 0.39886

Total 22035.58 16628.59 23561.07 8849.81 11639.72 9125.34 13007.61 4903.61
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(In lakh)

S. No. State
Wages paid through eFMS

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 336137.64 171552.13 260539.10
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 ASSAM 3341.06 33087.63 38278.36
4 BIHAR 0.06 1196.03 102465.07
5 CHHATTISGARH 14987.96 44436.99 82637.12
6 GOA 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 GUJARAT 20390.39 27800.42 30563.99
8 HARYANA 8026.45 15970.86 10390.19
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 14884.38 26776.35 27562.01
10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 JHARKHAND 8778.75 69950.19 88371.68
12 KARNATAKA 139360.87 98621.44 111920.49
13 KERALA 84117.00 148497.28 140161.77
14 MADHYA PRADESH 153718.34 180849.10 145815.25
15 MAHARASHTRA 26916.40 103801.24 129726.44
16 MANIPUR 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 MEGHALAYA 0.00 0.00 217.56
18 MIZORAM 0.00 0.00 13.45
19 NAGALAND 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 ODISHA 80169.62 71292.12 157725.07
21 PUNJAB 12220.27 15186.31 22720.38
22 RAJASTHAN 55055.40 210432.83 249968.73
23 SIKKIM 0.00 119.99 1260.11
24 TAMIL NADU 81140.74 311008.68 463327.00
25 TELANGANA 114479.39 183374.12
26 TRIPURA 3217.90 50169.24 91949.72
27 UTTAR PRADESH 35993.74 196214.61 232427.67
28 UTTARAKHAND 46.68 339.95 32310.91
29 WEST BENGAL 1098.29 110382.21 364297.93
30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI NR NR NR
32 DAMAN & DIU NR NR NR
33 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 PUDUCHERRY 1041.46 529.66 824.92

Total 1080643.40 2002694.65 2968849.04
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